

MARTON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AREA PLAN CHANGE – OPERATIVE DATE

Public Notice Under Clause 20 of the First Schedule of the Resource Management Act 1991

Pursuant to clause 20(1) of the First Schedule of the Resource Management Act 1991 public notice is given by the Rangitīkei District Council that the Marton Industrial Area Plan Change to the Rangitīkei District Plan will become operative on **12 August 2024.**

The Marton Industrial Development Area rezones 65 hectares of land on the outskirts of Marton from Rural to an Industrial Development Area. Council adopted the Plan Change at its meeting on 25 July 2024, following the resolution of all appeals and a final decision by the Environment Court.

The Rangitikei District Plan which has been updated to include the Plan Change can be viewed at www.rangitikei.govt.nz and at the following locations:

- Marton Administration Office
 46 High Street, Marton
- Marton Library 31 High Street, Marton
- Taihape Library 102 Hautapu Street, Taihape
- Bulls Learning Hub, Te Matapihi – 4 Criterion Street, Bulls

Further information about the Plan Change is available on Council's website www.rangitikei.govt.nz

Any enquiries regarding the Plan Change should be directed to the Strategy and Development Team by calling Council on 06 327 0099 or by emailing info@rangitikei.govt.nz

1 August 2024

Kevin Ross Chief Executive

WWW.RANGITIKEI.GOVT.NZ